

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

v.

STEVEN FENZL,  
*Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
NO. 09-CR-376  
THE HONORABLE RUBEN CASTILLO

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

SHARIS A. POZEN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

SCOTT D. HAMMOND  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

CARLA M. STERN  
DIANE C. LOTKO-BAKER  
MEAGAN D. JOHNSON  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division

JOHN J. POWERS, III  
KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
*Attorneys*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Antitrust Division  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Room 3224  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
(202) 353-8629

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
A. City of Chicago Refurbishment Contract .....	3
B. Bid by Urban Services of America .....	4
C. Bids by Roto Industries, Veronica Contracting, and Uniqued.....	5
D. Urban’s Contract Performance .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. The Indictment Alleged, and the Government Proved, Each Element of a Mail and Wire Fraud Scheme. ....	14
A. Contemplated Loss to the Victim is Not An Element of Mail or Wire Fraud. ....	15
B. The Mail and Wire Fraud Statutes Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied to This Case. ....	23
II. Investigator Brown’s Testimony Was Properly Admitted.....	24
A. Investigator Brown’s Testimony Was Based on Personal Knowledge and Proper Lay Opinion.....	26

B. Any Error in Admitting Investigator Brown’s Testimony Was Harmless in Light of the Other Evidence of Materiality.....	31
III. The Trial Evidence Was Sufficient to Allow a Reasonable Jury to Convict Defendant Fenzl on All Charges.....	32
A. The Evidence Established that Fenzl and His Co-Conspirators Orchestrated Bids by Four Different Companies and This Fact Was Material to the City’s Decision-making. ....	33
B. The Evidence Established that the Certification Was False and Material to the City’s Decision-making.....	36
C. The Evidence Established that Fenzl and His Co-Conspirators Never Intended to Purchase Goods and Services from a WBE and MBE. ....	39
IV. The District Court Rightly Refused to Give Fenzl’s Proposed Instruction Because It Was Irrelevant. ....	42
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	21, 22
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	23
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	18, 19
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	26, 27, 36, 39
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946) .....	35
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) .....	2, 11, 17, 18
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 398 (1970) .....	12, 33
<i>United States v. Alhalabi</i> , 443 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Ashman</i> , 979 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Bek</i> , 493 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>United States v. Coyle</i> , 63 F.3d 1239 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	39
<i>United States v. Hendricks</i> , 319 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 464 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Macey</i> , 8 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	35
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 75 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>United States v. Mutuc</i> , 349 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	43
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 581 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	29, 30

<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	20
<i>United States v. Rosby</i> , 454 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 586 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Shyres</i> , 898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>United States v. Sorich</i> , 523 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Thyfault</i> , 579 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	43, 44
<i>United States v. Van Eyl</i> , 468 F.3d 428 (7th Cir. 2006).....	12, 31
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Wantuch</i> , 525 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	29

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	1, 11, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1, 11, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1349 .....	1

Federal Rule of Evidence 701.....	27
Federal Rule of Evidence 704(a) .....	29
Seventh Circuit Local Rule 40(e) .....	21
